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KEY POINTS KEY 2024 NUMBERS
 ● The sheep flock is expected to reduce, driven by lamb 
slaughter and elevated sheep turnoff. 

 ● 2024 lamb slaughter is projected to beat 2023 record, 
climbing to 26.1 million head.

 ● Sheep slaughter to remain high, driven by sustained turnoff 
of breeding stock.

Lamb slaughter:
26.1 million head

Flock:
76.5 million head

Sheep slaughter:
10.1 million head

Lamb production:
621,000 tonnes cwt

* Graphic illustrates year-on-year change

Summary
After three years of consistent growth, the national sheep flock is expected to decrease by 2.9% to 76.5 million head in 2024. 
During the 2020–22 rebuild phase, producer focus on productivity and genetics led to impressive marking rates across 
the sheep flock. The following shift to average conditions in 2023 led to elevated turnoff of unproductive breeding stock, 
resulting in a 46.7% lift to sheep slaughter last year. 

In 2024, the lamb cohort is expected to remain solid, though slightly smaller than previous years. Sheep turnoff was mostly 
older unproductive breeding ewes. This type of turnoff has resulted in a relatively strong and efficient breeding flock. The 
current resilience of the sheep flock means that high lamb slaughter will have a less intense impact on the national flock size 
than in previous maintenance periods.

Slaughter and production are projected to peak in 2024, causing record supply of Australian sheepmeat into the global 
market. As the largest exporter of sheepmeat, high Australian production will increase globally traded sheepmeat 
volumes, though solid consumer demand in key markets and lower supplies of other proteins should keep demand 
relatively stable. 

Exports from New Zealand, the world’s second largest sheepmeat exporter, are expected to rise slightly in 2024. However, 
increased production in the longer term is unlikely as structural changes continue to affect New Zealand sheep producers. 

Overall, 2024 will be resilient. Producer sentiment took a hit over the last 12 months as markets reacted to inflated supply 
and changing weather forecasts. However, confidence in the industry should recover as flock and slaughter dynamics return 
to normality.

Looking beyond 2024, slaughter, production and flock size movements are forecast to steady out under the assumption that 
weather events will stabilise. 
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
% change 

2023  on 2022 2024 f 2025 f 2026 f 
% change

2026 f on 2023

As at 30 June 70,607 65,755 64,000 70,885 76,024 78,751 4% 76,500 74,000 74,500 -5%
Percentage change  -2.1% -6.9% -2.7% 10.8% 7.2% 3.6% -2.9% -3.3% 0.7%

sheep 9,521 9,344 6,142 5,804 6,632 9,728 47% 10,117 9,325 8,001 -18%
lamb 22,725 21,624 20,421 20,790 21,404 24,910 16% 26,103 24,891 24,467 -2%
Total 32,246 30,968 26,563 26,594 28,036 34,638 24% 36,220 34,216 32,468 -6%

sheep 23.7 24.2 25.5 25.6 26.0 25.3 -3% 25.1 24.6 25.8 2%
lamb 22.5 23.3 24.7 24.7 25.0 24.1 -4% 23.8 23.6 24.8 3%

mutton 225 228 152 154 172 246 48% 254 229 207 -16%
lamb 511 504 487 502 535 599 13% 621 587 606 1%
Total production 736 732 639 630 708 845 22% 875 816 812 -4%

1,176              1,118         811 575 502 612 19% 670 700 650 6%

mutton shipped weight 180 184 140 141 144 210 47% 211 191 172 -18%
carcase weight 196 200 154 154 159 231 47% 235 212 191 -17%

lamb shipped weight 267 282 264 265 284 326 16% 335 301 342 5%
carcase weight 294 308 291 295 316 358 14% 372 334 380 6%

Total Carcase Weight 207 183 188 168 177 192 9% 230 235 210 9%
kg/head*** 8.3 7.2 7.3 6.5 6.7 7.2 8% 7.9 8.2 7.7 7%

Source: ABS, DAFF, MLA forecasts f = forecast

** excl. canned/misc, shipped weight

Slaughterings ('000 head)

Domestic utilisation ('000 tonnes c/c weight)***

Production ('000 tonnes carcase weight)

Sheep and lamb numbers ('000 head)*

Avg carcase weight (kg)

Live exports ('000 head)

Sheep exports** ('000 tonnes)

* From 2017 is an MLA estimate based on ABS Data - Figures as of 30th June. Please note, the flock estimates are based off the new EVAO cut off used by 
the ABS.Previously this was $5,000 EVAO, but was changed upwards to $40,000 EVAO. For more information, please visit www.abs.gov.au

*** Domestic meat consumption is measured by removing the portion of exports (DAFF data) from total production (ABS data) and assuming the difference is consumed (or at least disappears) domestically. Imports are also added 
to domestic consumption when present. Per capita consumption is calculated by dividing domestic consumption by ABS population data. Please note that domestic per capita consumption is entirely a supply statistic and does not 
take account of waste or non-food uses of livestock meat products.

Table 1: Situation and outlook for the Australian sheep industry

Figure 1: Australian rainfall outlook – March to May 2024

Source: Bureau of Meteorology

Chance of exceeding the median rainfall

Legend
Above 55% chance
50-55% chance
45-50% chance
40-45% chance
35-40% chance
30-35% chance
25-30% chance
Below 25% chance

Figure 2: Australian temperature outlook – March to May 2024

Source: Bureau of Meteorology

Chance of exceeding the median max temperature

Legend
Above 80% chance
75-80% chance
70-75% chance
65-70% chance
60-65% chance
55-60% chance
Below 55% chance

Assumptions
Weather and climate events
In 2024, the Bureau of Meteorology's (BOM) data has indicated that the Positive Indian Ocean Dipole (IOD) has returned to 
neutral, but El Niño will most likely continue into autumn. 

The BOM long-range forecast from March-May notes that rainfall will be below average in parts of Northern Australia, 
including Northern Queensland. BOM forecasts Australia will experience warmer days and nights on average. BOM are 
forecasting parts of Southern Australia to have above-average rainfall, particularly in Victoria where flash flooding in 2023 
impacted key sheep-producing regions from Gippsland to Swan Hill.

2024 temperature forecasts suggest eastern Victoria and southeast New South Wales will have a lower chance of experiencing 
above-median maximum temperatures. In the three months from March, northern Australia and western Tasmania are forecast 
three times more likely to experience unusually high temperatures. The southern half of Australia, excluding central to 
eastern Victoria, south-western South Australia and south-western Western Australia, are two times more likely to experience 
unusually high temperatures. This is likely to impact ground water stores and soil moisture.

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February
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Wool 
The main wool indicator - the Eastern Market Indicator (EMI) – has eased by 17% since February 2023 when it sat at 1,374¢/
kg. Currently, the EMI sits at 1,155¢/kg.

The February 2024 price is the lowest it has been since January 2021. Australian wool prices made a slight recovery in 
December 2023, but 2024 prices never returned to those levels. 

Finances
Interest rates 
As of February 2024, the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) has set the cash rate at 4.35. High interest rates are evidence of 
tightening monetary policy aimed at slowing the domestic currency from inflation, which remains between the RBAs target 
range of 2–3%. Higher interest rates increase the cost of debt financing putting financial pressure on highly leveraged 
businesses, underscoring the importance of ample liquidity during financial downturns. 

The bank forecasts for the end of 2024 are outlined below: 

 • CBA: Next cut September 2024, cash rate falling to 3.60% by December 2024.

 • Westpac: Next cut in September 2024, cash rate falling to 3.85% by December 2024.

 • NAB: Next cut by December 2024, cash rate falling to 4.10% by December 2024.

Inflation
According to the RBA, inflation was estimated to be 4.1% in December 2023. The RBA forecasts suggest inflation will return 
to the target range of 2–3% in 2025 and reach 2.5% by 2026. 

The continued easing of inflation over the past year indicates that monetary tightening is working. Given the forecast, buying 
power is likely to increase in the coming years to prevent the economy from uncontrolled economic growth.

Exchange rate
The Australian exchange rate, compared to the USD, sits at 0.65 cents as of 16 February 2024. The exchange rate has 
depreciated by 4¢ or 6% year on year. A weaker exchange rate will improve the international competitiveness of Australian 
meat exports but will increase import costs. International competitiveness is key given Australia exports approximately 60% 
of the lamb we produce, and up to 100% of mutton production.

Australian Price Production Indices (PPI) 
The Australian Price Production Indices (PPI) measure a range of producer price indexes in the Australian economy. The 
agriculture PPI has dropped 16% year on year to 141.2 in Q4 2023. Sheep, beef cattle, and grain farming PPI fell 32% year –on 
year to 126.7 index points driven by the livestock prices in 2023. 

Farm Management Deposits (FMD’s)
As of December 2023, there were $353.2 million being held in FMDs by 3,282 sheep farms, with an additional $1.176 billion 
held in 8,624 grain-sheep/beef farms. 

FMDs ensure that sheep producers have the funds available during deteriorating seasonal and market conditions. Compared 
to December 2022, figures have seen a decline of $ 34.5 million or 9.7% in FMDs accounts, indicating producers are utilising 
their FMDs accounts to supplement their income. 

Cost of Inputs
Fuel
The increasing cost of fuel, in particular diesel, is having a significant impact on the cost of production. The industry's 
reliance on diesel for transportation of livestock and feed, as well as business operations on farm is substantial. According 
to the Australia Bureau of Statistics (ABS) Consumer Price Index (CPI) data, automotive fuel costs in 2023 increased by 3.5 
points to 135.4 when compared to 2022. In December 2023, there was a 0.3-point reduction compared to the last quarter. 

Electricity
Electricity is a major input for all businesses across the supply chain, especially processors and retailers, and has a large 
impact on business profitability. In the RBA economic outlook, there is uncertainty regarding electricity prices over the 12 
months following August 2023. However, the ABS CPI data has indicated the December 2023 quarter electricity costs have 
increased by 2.1 points. 

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February
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Employment
Australia’s Department of Home Affairs 2023-24 migration program plans to provide 137,100 places for skilled workers. This is 
a reduction to last year’s program, including a reduction of 1,700 places for regional skilled visas. Despite this, the program is 
well above pre-2022 levels. The labour market in regional Australia relies heavily on skilled workers particularly processors 
which are concentrated in those communities to sustain their workforce. 

Supply 
Flock
In 2024, the Australian sheep flock is forecast to fall by 
2.9% or 2.25 million head, reaching 76.5 million head by 30 
June. In 2025, the flock is forecast to shrink by a further 2.5 
million to 74 million head, before lifting slightly in 2026 to 
74.5 million head. 

Despite the constriction over the next few years, the flock 
is not expected to enter a substantial destocking phase 
and will remain above the ten-year average for the forecast 
period. 

After a period of intensive restocking between 2020 and 
2022, the flock reached a 16-year high in 2023 at 78.8 million 
head. Larger than normal numbers of ewes were retained 
on-farm during this period. As a result of dryer conditions 
in 2023, sheep turnoff over the year was elevated. This 
higher-than-normal turnoff, alongside a slightly smaller lamb 
crop in 2024, will lead to a slight decline in the flock overall. 

Slaughter
Lamb slaughter is forecast to reach 26.1 million in 2024, a 
jump of 4.8% or 1.2 million head from 2023, making 2024 
the largest slaughter year on record.

Despite a slightly smaller lamb crop in 2024, more lambs 
from the 2023 cohort are still to be sold in 2024. Moving 
forward, lamb slaughter will fall slightly but remain at 
historically high levels as the productivity improvements 
seen during the rebuild and a large flock ensure that lamb 
supply remains strong over the forecast period. 

Sheep slaughter is forecast to rise by 4% in 2024 to 10.1 
million head – 388,800 head more than 2023. Ongoing 
turnoff of the now older breeding ewes that drove the 
rebuild is expected to drive higher sheep slaughter 
through the year, before falling back in 2025 and 2026 as 
flock demographics stabilise. In 2025, sheep slaughter is 
forecast to fall 7.8% to 9.3 million head and fall again by 
14.2% in 2026 to 8 million head.

Click here to access the MLA’s NLRS Weekly Slaughter Report

Source: ABS, MLA forecasts

Figure 4: National lamb slaughter
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Figure 5: National sheep slaughter
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Source: ABS, MLA forecasts

Figure 3: National sheep flock
million head
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Sheep and lamb market 2023: 
the year in review
The sheep and lamb industry faced unprecedented 
challenges during 2023 and market confidence 
was shaken at various points, creating substantial 
movements in indicator pricing throughout the year. 

To read the 2023 Year in review click here

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February

https://www.mla.com.au/news-and-events/industry-news/sheep-and-lamb-market-2023-the-year-in-review/?_t_id=sWlfLP9Tk11oXNIdM0RQaQ%3d%3d&_t_uuid=FUC47_OHR7ypMyINVavBOg&_t_q=year+in+review+2023&_t_tags=language%3aen%2csiteid%3a4988ec6d-1845-4951-b859-a2586f428d99%2candquerymatch&_t_hit.id=Isobar_EpiServer_RDS_Domain_Models_PageTypes_MLACorporate_MLANewsDetailPage/_ce9eec61-1e37-47cd-ae47-4f31e2c14716_en-AU&_t_hit.pos=5
https://www.mla.com.au/prices-markets/slaughter/
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Carcase Weight 
Long-term genetic improvements continue to provide productivity gains to the national flock. However, carcase weights will 
ease in the short term as forecasted weather may lead to producers becoming inclined to turn off a larger number of younger 
lambs and less finished sheep stock. Carcase weights have remained close to the desired 24kg cwt for domestic production. 

In 2024, lamb carcase weights are expected to shrink by 0.3kg to 23.8kg and then to 23.6kg in 2025.

Sheep carcase weights are estimated to ease lightly to 
25.1kg in 2024 and continue to ease to 24.6kg in 2025 
as slaughter volumes lift, meeting the sustained turnoff of 
older breeding ewes. 

In 2026, lamb and sheep carcase weight will lift to 24.8kg 
and 25.8kg respectively given strong genetic improvements 
and lower forecasted slaughter volume. 

Production
Lamb production is set to break a new record in 2024, 
beating the record recently reached in 2023. This will 
be achieved with record slaughter and strong carcase 
weights. Lamb production will reach 621,000 tonnes in 
2024, a 3.6% or 21,500 tonne increase compared to 2023 
figures. If this eventuates, it will be 20.3% or 105,200 
tonnes above the 10-year average. 

In 2025, the lamb production forecast is set to ease to 
587,000 tonnes and then rise again in 2026 to 606,000 
tonnes with improved carcase weights.

In 2024, mutton production will be the largest since 2006, 
set to produce 254,000 tonnes in 2024 up by 3.3% on 2023 
volumes. Moving into 2025, fewer breeding ewes will be 
turned off making the 2025 and 2026 forecast 229,000 
and 207,000 tonnes respectively. The industry is moving 
towards a transitional period where production will stabilise 
as the industry enters an average season.

Live export 
The forecast for 2024 Australian live sheep exports builds upon the trends observed in 2023 but with a note of increased 
uncertainty stemming from conflict and tensions in the Middle East, which could potentially impact the trade.

The international market has demonstrated high interest in Australian sheep, with increasing availability and attractive 
prices since 2023 bolstering the live export trade. These factors are expected to continue to underpin the volume growth 
anticipated in 2024. 

Middle East/North Africa (MENA) countries represented 97% of total Australian live sheep exports in 2023, and demand for 
sheepmeat protein in the region is expected to continue to be strong. For instance, Australia’s single largest market, Kuwait 
is looking to increase the number of shipments to be able to distribute a more constant sheepmeat supply during the year. 

Israel, the second-largest market in 2023, continues to exhibit strong fundamentals supporting high demand. This market 
seeks reliable and consistent partners to fulfil its growing sheepmeat requirements, with Australian feeder sheep being one 
of the preferred choices due to their high quality and consistency.

Additionally, the opening of new markets could boost demand in the medium term. At the end of 2023, the Saudi Arabian trade 
was reactivated with the first live sheep shipment since 2012. Considered a success by commercial entities and governments, this 
venture lays the groundwork for expanding into the lucrative Saudi market in 2024. Nevertheless, further supply chain development 
and approvals are essential to compete with established suppliers who face fewer animal welfare-related restrictions. 

Various other markets, including Iraq, Morocco, and Iran, have shown commercial interest in Australian livestock, potentially 
further diversifying and expanding Australian trade. However, opening new markets requires compliance with Australian 
regulations, which can take time.

Against the backdrop of Australia’s periodic low volumes and high prices, European and African suppliers have been 
strengthening their supply, increasing competition in the region. However, Australian sheep possess the volume, quality, and 
consistency the MENA markets seek to meet their protein needs. While the current competitive pricing of Australian sheep is 
expected to drive market share growth, the industry is likely to face volatility due to regional conflict and market reactions to 
the Australian government's intention to phase out trade by sea. Navigating these challenges will be paramount for the live 
sheep export industry in the coming year and beyond.

Source: ABS, MLA forecasts

Figure 6: Lamb carcase weights and production
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Figure 7: Sheep carcase weights and production
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Click here to visit MLA’s LiveLink interactive Dashboard for export statistics

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February
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Key issues 
MLA, with the national wool sector service producer Australian Wool Innovation (AWI), conduct a joint Sheep 
Producer Intention Survey (SPIS) three times a year to gather insight into producer sentiment, their production 
intentions for lambs and breeding ewes, and a national flock makeup. Insights gathered from this survey have 
supported the commentary below. 

Market volatility impacting producer sentiment 
The market volatility of 2023 had a significant impact on producer confidence and sentiment. When comparing the sheepmeat 
sector to other commodities within the red meat industry, trade lamb prices follow a general trend across the 12-month cycle, 
peaking during spring. The intensity of the market peaks and troughs depends on the weather, consumer confidence, and 
general macroeconomic factors. The trade lamb market experienced an unprecedented 44% or 354 cents/kg carcase weight 
(cwt) fall in monthly prices from February–September 2023. The most significant price fall on record. 

These prices were influenced by the unique environment the Australian sheep industry experienced in 2023. The flock 
reached 78.75 million head, the largest it had been since 2007, following a strong production-focused rebuild period. Coming 
into 2023, forecasts were showing an unfavourable season, possibly causing producers to sell sheep and lambs earlier than 
anticipated. Producers were concerned around feed capacity and their ability to feed high numbers of stock if a drought was 
to eventuate in the El Niño forecast season.

Producer sentiment was at the forefront of price impacts. As markets eased in 2023, sentiment in the sheepmeat industry 
fell 109 points over the 12 months, from +67 in October 2022 to -42 in October 2023. Sentiment for the wool industry also 
dropped, but to a lesser degree. The wool industry sentiment dropped 27 points, from +12 in 2022 to -15 points in 2023.

Coming into 2024, sentiment is expected to rise as the market normalises. Following the September 2023 market floor, 
prices bounced back by 55% or 240¢/kg cwt in February 2024. More positive long-term weather forecasts may continue to 
reassure industry moving forward as producers, processors and exporters continue to manage supply.

Cost of production and labour access 
Inflation pressures continue to impact producer decision making as the inflation rate remains elevated at 4.1%. Service price 
inflation remains high, placing pressure on labour intensive industries such as the sheepmeat and wool sectors. Sheering 
cost and access continue to be a pain point for producers, with 49% of producers responding to the SPIS expecting increased 
difficulties in getting access to skilled labour over the 12 months from October 2023. 

October SPIS results found that the Australian sheep flock was proportionally more prime lamb (38%) than merino (37%) for 
the first time, indicating an overall shift towards sheepmeat. With unreliable access to labour, volatile input and livestock 
prices, alongside the ability for producers to utilise mixed enterprise business structures, it is likely that industry will continue 
to see regular shifts towards and away from combinations of wool, sheep meat and mixed systems. 

Global supply and forecasts 
Consumer sentiment 
Despite improvements in the global economy since the beginning of 2023, with generally lower inflation and strong 
unemployment figures in most major economies, consumer sentiment generally remains below trend. This is important for 
Australian lamb exports, as consumer sentiment has a strong impact on purchasing decisions, especially around relatively 
niche discretionary purchases. 

Source: BMI

Figure 8: Real income change since 2019 (USD, Purchasing power parity) 
%

USAustralia UAE UKJapan China Malaysia Philippines Vietnam
-15
-10
-5
0
5

10
15

20
25
30
35
40

2020 2023 2026f

India

Developed markets Emerging markets

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February



Page 7

In real terms, incomes have largely recovered from the declines seen during the period of widespread COVID-19 driven 
disruption. Accounting for inflation, average incomes have risen around the world since 2019, and are forecast to continue 
lifting through to at least 2026. 

At the same time, interest rate rises among most central banks have been mostly effective at reducing inflation. In the United 
States, year-on-year inflation for 2022 was 6.5%, while in 2023 it was estimated to be 3.4% – closer to the Federal Reserves 
‘flexible target’ of 2%. This has been replicated in most major economies. In 2022, inflation peaked as post-COVID supply 
shocks and the effects of the Russian invasion of Ukraine reverberated around the economy, but increases to interest rates 
were able to tamp down demand sufficiently to meaningfully reduce the rate of inflation. 

Additionally, due to the cost of debt generally being excluded from consumer price indexing (i.e. the inflation rate), households 
with large debt burdens likely experienced their real income shrinking substantially as interest rates rose around the world. 

Given this, consumer confidence remains well below trend 
across all advanced economies, as well as many developing 
ones. 

China is an outlier in economic performance over the past 
several years. China did not see an inflationary spike over 
2021–22 but has been recently grappling with deflation 
as concerns around the housing market have caused 
consumer spending to drop. The demographic profile of 
the country has also begun to age, causing further concern 
on the county’s economic trajectory. As such, changes to 
consumer confidence in China are not especially dependent 
on interest rates.

Australian lamb tends to be a higher value niche protein in global markets, which makes it relatively more price elastic 
and more exposed to consumer sentiment than other proteins. While not certain, there are positive signs that consumer 
sentiment and spending have the capacity to improve over 2024 and into the future.

New Zealand 
Flock and supply dynamics
Overall sheep numbers were estimated at 25.5 million head on 30 June 2023 by Beef and Lamb New Zealand, a slight 
increase from the 170-year low of 25.3 million in 2022 and the first increase in the flock since 2012. 

This increase in numbers came from a 1.5% estimated increase in the South Island to 13.2 million head, as sheep numbers on 
the North Island fell a further 0.4% to 12.3 million head – a new low. Despite relatively strong lambing conditions and good 
feed availability, several factors impacted flock numbers. 

Firstly, although changes in land use (either to forestry or suburban housing) have reportedly slowed, it is still occurring, and 
the amount of land used for sheep farming is continually shrinking. 

Secondly, weaker exchange rates have increased the cost of most on-farm inputs, higher interest rates have increased the 
cost of capital, and lower export prices have reduced farmgate returns for producers. Combined, this has reduced farm 
profitability and made investment relatively less likely. 

Finally, Cyclone Gabrielle damaged large amounts of on-farm infrastructure on the East Coast, which made lambing difficult 
and represented a significant financial outlay for many producers. 

Despite this, the increase in flock numbers on the South 
Island suggests that lamb and mutton production over 
2024 is likely to be slightly higher than 2023. 

Total sheep slaughter declined slightly to 21.5 million head 
in 2023. This was largely driven by a 3% decline in lamb 
slaughter on the North Island to 8.6 million head, a figure 
10% below the long-run average. Carcase weights inched 
up slightly, with lamb carcase weights rising from 19.2kg to 
19.5kg and adult sheep carcase weights rising from 25.7kg 
to 26. 2kg.This meant that overall production lifted by 1% to 
442,000 tonnes cwt despite the fall in slaughter. 

Sheepmeat exports typically make up between 85-95% 
of production, and the domestic market is considerably 
smaller, so New Zealand lamb and mutton production is 
even more exposed to global headwinds than Australia. 

Higher lamb and mutton exports from Australia increased total global supply and impacted New Zealand exports in 2023. 
This was evident in China, New Zealand’s largest sheepmeat market, where total export value slipped 9% to A$1.3 billion, 
despite export volumes lifting 10% to 216,000 tonnes swt. Australia’s substantial rise in sheepmeat export volumes to China 
reduced demand for New Zealand product and diluted market share. Overall, export values fell by 13% to A$3.4b, while 
export volumes rose 3% to 384,000 tonnes swt.

Source: Stats NZ

Figure 10: New Zealand lamb slaughter 2014 – 2023
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Figure 9: OECD Consumer confidence index 2014 – 2023
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Figure 12: Aggregated industry average heavy lamb 
price forecast 
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Figure 13: Aggregated industry average trade lamb 
price forecast 
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Source: Rabobank, Episode3.net, Mercado, ABARES, Rural Bank
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Favourable exchange rates have been a bright spot for exporters. Although the weaker New Zealand dollar increased 
the cost of imported inputs, it also made New Zealand sheepmeat relatively more competitive on the global market and 
assisted in maintaining export values. The 2023 exchange 
rate of 62 cents/US$ was 3% weaker than 2022 and 13% 
weaker than 2021, which allowed higher export volumes 
into price-sensitive markets at relatively higher prices than 
would have been otherwise possible. 

Outlook
Given the prospects of slightly higher lamb slaughter over 
2024 alongside robust carcase weights, it is likely that 
production in 2024 will rise slightly from 2023 levels. In the 
longer term, structural changes to New Zealand’s primary 
production sector are likely to continue impacting lamb and 
mutton production, and production is likely to continue to 
either fall over time or remain relatively constant as higher 
carcase weights compensate for lower production levels.

Price 
Price forecasts – MLA Indicators 
MLA sheep projections collate price forecasts from five industry analysts (excl. MLA) for the June 2024 National Trade Lamb 
and National Heavy Lamb Indicator in its latest Sheep Projections. 

Based on the current market prices, analysts believe that prices will rise between now and June 2024. 

Analysts forecast the National Heavy Lamb Indicator (NHLI) to rise to 763¢/kg cwt by June 2024. With the upper aggregation 
estimates reaching 877¢/kg cwt. 

The National Trade Lamb Indicator (NTLI) is also forecast to increase to 751¢/kg cwt. The upper limit is 854¢/kg cwt. 

If both prices eventuate, prices will remain below the five-year average for June. The main drivers behind these movements 
are better seasonal forecasts and processing capacity. 

Figure 11: New Zealand exchange rates 2021 – 2023
NZ$/US$

Source: XCED
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2023 State of the industry report
Click here to read the 2022 State of the industry report: 
The Australian red meat and livestock industry       

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February

https://www.mla.com.au/globalassets/mla-corporate/prices--markets/documents/trends--analysis/soti-report/mla-state-of-the-industry-report-2223-web_updated.pdf
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Looking ahead  
The Australian sheep industry is on track for the largest sheepmeat production on record in 2024, as high slaughter volumes 
for both lamb and mutton lead to solid supply into global markets. 

Over the next 12 months, we will see ample sheepmeat production and we will likely see variation in the mutton and lamb 
production split. Processor prioritisation of sheep versus lambs will drive the differing production values, allowed due to high 
supply of both processor ready sheep and lamb forecasted for 2024. 

High production will lead to export volumes in 2024 overtaking the record volumes experienced in 2023. Economic resilience 
in the USA and emerging markets will drive demand for lamb, despite the outlook for consumer demand in China remaining 
uncertain. Regardless, a shortage of competitor proteins will encourage imports of sheepmeat in high protein consumption 
markets. 

Confidence at the producer level is expected to recover and sustained global demand for Australian sheepmeat will drive 
recovery. 

Market Snapshots
MLA’s market snapshots aim to give a 
better understanding of Australia’s main 
red meat markets along with insights into 
what’s driving consumer demand.
Covering 14 markets the snapshots 
provide industry stakeholders access  
to topline insights on:
 • consumer demographics, perceptions, 
habits and trends

 • Australian export data and analysis
 • foodservice and retail sector trends
 • trade access and competitive landscape

To read the latest Market 
snapshots click here
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CONSUMERS  

• Beef consumption per capita is high by international standards 
in the European Union. However, rates of consumption differ 
between member states; France and Germany are among the 
world’s highest per-capita consumers, while Poland only 
consumes 2kg per person each year. 
EU beef and veal consumption
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 Beef

• Per capita consumption has been on a long-term decline over the 
past decade, falling at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 
0.3% from 2011 to 2021, picking up pace to decline at a forecast 
CAGR of 1.1% between 2022 to 2027. Total beef consumption 
volume will decline at a slightly slower pace due to some 
population and tourism growth (Source: GIRA). 

• The relative affluence of EU citizens, alongside stringent import 
requirements, means that EU beef imports are considerably 
more valuable than the global average. Exports tend to consist 
of loin cuts, and chilled beef makes up a considerably larger 
percentage of imports than the global average. 

• Consumers are increasingly paying more attention to the 
production process, with a greater emphasis on local, organic, 
and quality. Dietary adjustments, health and environmental 
considerations and convenience are key drivers that will 
influence the demand for meat moving forward.

• The EU is the main player in the global market for veal, 
accounting for almost 90% of world consumption which is 
concentrated in Spain, France, Italy and Germany, averaging 
around 1kg per capita in 2019. However, consumption has 
trended down due to weakening appeal among younger 
consumers (Source: GIRA).

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE 
• The EU is a significant producer of beef, but most production is 

derived from dairy-based herds and consumed domestically. 
After an increase from 2013–2019 due to a restructuring of the 
dairy sector, EU beef production is expected to decline out to 
2030. Nevertheless, in 2023 the EU is estimated to have 
produced 6.7 million tonnes cwe of beef (Source: GIRA) – just over 
three times that of Australia. In 2023 it is estimated that France 
accounted for 20% of EU production, followed by Germany 
(15%), then Italy and Spain both at 11%. 

• In 2023, it is expected that domestic beef production will 
account for 95% of total EU beef consumption, with imported 
beef making up the remainder. Imported beef volumes are 
expected to slowly rise, a result of the gradual increase of 
import quotas and free trade agreements with various 
partners. As EU beef production declines, imported beef 
volumes will gradually account for a larger proportion of total 
consumption with import volumes forecast to increase at a 
CAGR of 0.6% from 2021 to reach around 377,000 tonnes cwe 
by 2027 (Source: GIRA). 

• The UK is the largest supplier of beef to the EU, in 2022–23 
supplying 90,378 tonnes shipped weight (swt), 34% of the total 
and the most of any supplier to the region. Under the EU-UK 
Trade and Cooperation Agreement product can be traded 
between the EU and the UK duty-free and quota-free. 

• After the conclusion of the EU-Canada Comprehensive 
Economic and Trade Agreement (CETA), which entered into 
force provisionally in 2017, Canada has attained access for 
50,000 tonnes cwe of beef to the EU (Source: Government of 
Canada), but little trade has since yet materialised. Similarly, the 
United States gained access to a reserved portion of the HQB 
grainfed quota in 2020, reserving 18,500 tonnes for US 
exporters in that year (increasing to 35,000 tonnes over seven 
years), but this has not yet led to a substantial increase in 
exports of US beef. 

• As the EU requires all imported beef to be strictly hormone 
growth promotant-free (HGP-free), most US and Canadian beef 
is ineligible for export. In Australia, product bound for the EU 
must be European Union Cattle Accreditation Scheme (EUCAS) 
accredited to ensure that Australian beef meets the EU’s 
requirement for HGP-free beef. 

• The South American trade bloc Mercosur – consisting of 
Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay and Paraguay – concluded free 
trade agreement negotiations with the EU in June 2019, with 
an outcome that substantially increases beef access for the 
bloc. However, the agreement has met strong criticism in the 
EU particularly around environmental-related concerns, and is 
yet to be ratified. Political hurdles remain that may continue to 
delay ratification. 

• New Zealand (NZ) signed a free trade agreement with the EU 
in July 2023, which would lower the in-tariff quota on NZ beef 
from 20% to 7.5% and raises the quota to 10,000 tonnes cwe 
per annum seven years after entry into force. This agreement 
has yet to be ratified, and is not expected to come into force 
until the first half of 2024 at the earliest. 
EU beef imports by supplier* 
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RETAIL  
• As the modern retail sector develops across the region, new 

opportunities for Australian premium, packaged and branded 
lamb products are emerging.

• In most MENA countries, the majority of Australian packaged 
lamb is purchased from hypermarkets and supermarkets, while a 
significant proportion of unpackaged product, typically in the 
form of chilled carcase, is sold through butchers.
Strongest associations with Australian premium lamb 

The UAE Saudi Arabia Qatar

Trusted to be Halal Consistent quality 
standards

Is my family’s 
favourite lamb

Fresh Guaranteed safe The meat is  
usually tender

The industry is 
environmentally 

sustainable
Low in fat Consistently high 

quality

Source: MLA Global Consumer Tracker 2023, Qatar 2022, UAE and KSA 2023.  
Based on percentage agreement scores. Affluent consumers living in h’holds earning 
AED322,000+ (UAE), SAR241,000+ (KSA), QAR180,000+ (Qatar)

• Key retailers in the region where consumers purchase 
Australian sheepmeat include Majid Al-Futtaim/Carrefour and 

COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE 
• Whilst domestic sheepmeat production is notable in the 

MENA-10 markets and met around three-quarters of 
consumption needs in 2022, production growth is limited due 
to various environmental constraints. Hence, boxed imports 
will need to rise from around 173,000 to 205,000 tonnes cwe 
from 2023 to 2027f to fully meet demand (Source: GIRA).  

• Australia is the region’s largest sheepmeat supplier with a 65% 
volume share in 2022–23. Recent years have seen a decline in 
volumes from India and an increase in product coming from the 
EU and South Africa.

MENA boxed sheepmeat import markets by volume share

 UAE  33%
 Saudi Arabia  17%
 Qatar  11%  
 Jordan  10%
 Kuwait  10%
 Oman  8%
 Mauritius  3%
 Bahrain  3%
 Egypt  3%
 Israel  2%

Total imports: 113,125 tonnes swt 
Total value: A$1.05 billion  

Source: SS&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA). 2022-23. Data based on available supplier 
export data. Lamb and mutton combined, excluding offal. MENA-10 markets only

Lulu (across the region), Spinneys and Choithrams (UAE), Al 
Meera (Qatar), Sultan Centre (Kuwait), Panda, Al Othaim and 
Danube (Saudi Arabia). 

• Regional home-cooking of sheepmeat dishes tends to involve 
slow-cook methods (roasting or stewing), followed by grilling 
or broiling and are often heavily spiced. Traditionally, lean 
sheepmeat has been favoured as best-suited for use in 
traditional dishes. However, the eating qualities of Australian 
sheepmeat are increasingly appreciated, particularly for 
grilling and pan-frying, where a higher fat content is desired. 

Sheepmeat is often boiled with aromatic spices, then roasted and served 
on rice – regional variations are known as kabsa, biryani or mandi 

• New Zealand exports significant volumes of frozen bone-in 
lamb to Saudi Arabia and Jordan. India supplies mostly chilled 
mutton carcase to the UAE and smaller volumes to Qatar and 
Kuwait. In recent years, some European countries such as 
Romania, Georgia and Spain have become more significant 
suppliers, particularly of frozen mutton carcase and bone-in 
cuts. While still relatively small, volumes have been increasing 
from countries like Tanzania, South Africa and Ethiopia. 

MENA sheepmeat imports by supplier*

 Australia    India    EU (external trade)    NZ    South Africa    
 Uruguay    Other    Total value A$ (RHS)

Source: S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA), *Exporter reported totals MAT year ending 
August  
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LIVESTOCK EXPORTS 
• MENA countries, particularly Saudi Arabia, have high demand 

for live sheep imports due to limited growth potential for local 
production and a preference for local, freshly-slaughtered Halal 
meat for use in religious observances and daily diets. 

• The broader region was forecasted to import around five 
million head of live sheep and goats (136,000 tonnes carcase 
weight equivalent) in 2022 and is forecast to be around 7.3 
million head by 2027 (Source: GIRA).  

• In 2022–23, the region remained Australia’s top export 
destination for live sheep, exporting 639,477 head (a 34% 

year-on-year increase), valued at A$85 million, with Kuwait 
taking 43% by volume, followed by Israel at 19%, Jordan 13% 
and Oman 9% (Source: DAFF, S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA)). 

• Regulatory changes in Australia mean that live sheep 
shipments are prohibited from departing Australia between 
June and September. As a consequence, Australia is facing 
increased competition from African countries such as Somalia, 
Sudan, Ethiopia and South Africa, as well as European 
countries such as Romania, Spain and Georgia. 
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European Union (EU*)

Australian beef  
exports – volume1

Australian beef  
exports – value2

Australian beef  
exports by cut1

Australia’s volume share  
of beef imports2

15%

79%

6%

 Chilled grass  
 Chilled grain  
 Frozen grain 

 

96%

4%

 Chilled  
 Frozen 

14%

9%

46% 14%

11%

6%

 Rump 
 Striploin 
 Cube roll/rib 

     eye roll 
 Chuck roll
 Blade 
 Other

2%
 Australia  
 Other 

 countries

Total 6,142 tonnes swt Total A$143 million

Australian sheepmeat  
exports – volume1

Australian sheepmeat  
exports – value2

Australian sheepmeat  
exports by cut1

Australia’s volume share  
of sheepmeat imports2

31%

13%

55.6%

0.4%

 Chilled lamb   
 Chilled mutton  
 Frozen lamb
 Frozen mutton

84%

16%

 Lamb  
 Mutton 

40%
5%

12%

21%

4%

18%

 Leg 
 Boneless loins 
 Shank 
 Backstrap 
 Manufacturing 
 Other

 Australia  
 Other 

 countries

Total 4,192 tonnes swt Total A$59 million

Data source for charts: 1DAFF (CY2023),  2S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA) (MAT Nov 2023)

Australian sheepmeat exports to the EU in a global context 1 and 2
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Australian beef exports to the EU in a global context 1 and 2
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* EU27 – Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Repbulic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, 
Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain and Sweden

TRADE

A-EU FTA discussions 
to continue

Large pool of affluent 
consumers

Demand for healthy 
and environmentally 
sustainable food

CONSUMERS GROWTH
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MENA
(Middle East & North Africa)

* Unless otherwise stated in this snapshot, MENA includes 10 countries: the six Gulf Cooperation countries of Bahrain, Oman, Kuwait, Qatar, Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates (the UAE) plus Egypt, 
Jordan, Palestine/Israel and Mauritius. These 10 countries have been identified as presenting the greatest opportunities for Australian red meat and livestock exports now and into the medium-term future.

Data source for charts: 1DAFF (CY2023),  2S&P Global MI Global Trade Atlas (GTA) (MAT Nov 2023)

Australian sheepmeat exports to MENA in a global context 1 and 2
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Large and established 
region for sheepmeat, 
growth building for 
premium beef

Affluent locals, expats 
and tourists, high 
proportion of young 
consumers 

Increasing awareness 
and appreciation of 
high quality red meat

EXPORTS CONSUMERS GROWTH

 Australian beef exports – value2

UAE Saudi Arabia Kuwait

13%

87%

63%

37%
49% 51%

Total A$184 million Total A$162 million Total A$22 million
 Chilled    Frozen

 Australian sheepmeat exports – value2

UAE Saudi Arabia Kuwait

18%

82%

38%

62%

19%

81%

Total A$266 million Total A$142 million Total A$80 million
 Lamb    Mutton

Australian beef exports – volume (swt)1

UAE Saudi Arabia Kuwait

15%

36%

16%

33%

4%

16%

44%

36%
5%

27%

57%

11%

Total 10,630 tonnes Total 11,035 tonnes Total 1,449 tonnes
 Chilled grass    Chilled grain    Frozen grass    Frozen grain 

Australian sheepmeat exports – volume (swt)1

UAE Saudi Arabia Kuwait

18%

57%

1%

24% 16%

23%
61% 63%

4%
7%

26%

Total 31,552 tonnes Total 19,390 tonnes Total 9,529 tonnes
 Chilled lamb    Chilled mutton    Frozen lamb    Frozen mutton 

Industry projections 2024 – Australian sheep – February

https://www.mla.com.au/news-and-events/industry-news/mlas-2024-global-market-snapshots-confirm-australias--strong-market-position-to-service-world-wide-demand-for-quality-sustainable-red-meat/
https://www.mla.com.au/globalassets/mla-corporate/prices--markets/documents/minlrs-information-brochures-etc/mla-market-reports-data-and-information-terms-of-use.pdf
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